
ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257et_bild.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 001

Remark

rear axle beam with attachment

parts

F 4D-1-000 001>>

rear

   1   4D0 505 429 D wheel bearing housing left 1

  (1)   4D0 505 430 D wheel bearing housing right 1

   2   4D0 505 171 L bonded rubber bush

see workshop manual

4

   3   4D0 511 511 C axle guide left 1

  (3)   4D0 511 512 C axle guide right 1

   4   4D0 505 171 H mounting 4

   5   4D0 511 523 C mounting

see workshop manual

2

  (6)   4D0 505 323 K wishbone upper 2

  6A   4D0 505 203 E bonded rubber bush 4

  6B   4D0 505 203 G bonded rubber bush 2

   7   N   103 462 01 hexagon head bolt (combi) M12X1,5X90 4

   8   N   101 713 02 hexagon bolt M12X1,50X70 4

  8A   N   103 262 01 hexagon head bolt (combi) M12X1,5X80 2

   9   4D0 501 387 A eccentric bolt M12X1,5X85 2

  10   8A0 501 385 A eccentric washer 2

  11   N   103 027 01 hex collared bolt M12X1,5X115 2

  12   N   906 350 01 hexagon nut, self-locking M12X1,5 12

  13   N   011 531 10 washer 13 6

  14   4D0 512 297 E spring support lower 2

 (15)   4D0 512 297 J spring support upper 2 PR-1BA:

PR-1BM

  15   4D0 512 297 G spring support

for vehicles with sports

suspension

upper 2 PR-1BD:

PR-1BE:

PR-1BT

 (15)   4D0 512 297 J spring support

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

upper 2

  16   4D0 511 115 AT coil spring

1 FARBSTRICHE

1 FARBSTRICHE

yellow

blue

2 PR-1BA:0YP;

PR-1BM:0YP

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 002

Remark

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BA coil spring

1 FARBSTRICHE

2 paint marks

yellow

blue

2 PR-1BA:0YQ;

PR-1BM:0YQ;

PR-1BT:0YQ

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BB coil spring

1 FARBSTRICHE

3 paint marks

yellow

blue

2 PR-1BA:0YR;

PR-1BM:0YR;

PR-1BT:0YR

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BC coil spring

1 paint mark

1 paint mark

yellow

brown

2 PR-1BA:0YS;

PR-1BM:0YS;

PR-1BT:0YS

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BD coil spring

1 paint mark

2 paint marks

yellow

brown

2 PR-1BA:0YT;

PR-1BM:0YT;

PR-1BT:0YT

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BE coil spring

1 paint mark

3 paint marks

yellow

brown

2 PR-1BA:0YU;

PR-1BM:0YU;

PR-1BT:0YU;

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BF coil spring

1 paint mark

1 paint mark

yellow

violet

2 PR-1BA:0YV;

PR-1BM:0YV

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BG coil spring

1 paint mark

2 paint marks

yellow

violet

2 PR-1BA:0YW;

PR-1BM:0YW

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BH coil spring

1 paint mark

3 paint marks

yellow

violet

2 PR-1BA:0YX;

PR-1BM:0YX;

PR-1BA:0YY;

PR-1BM:0YY

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BG coil spring

1 paint mark

2 paint marks

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

yellow

violet

2 PR-0YW

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BH coil spring

1 paint mark

3 paint marks

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

yellow

violet

2 PR-0YX

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BK coil spring

1 paint mark

2 paint marks

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

white

blue

2 PR-1BE:0YW;

PR-1BD:0YW

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BL coil spring

1 paint mark

3 paint marks

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

white

blue

2 PR-1BD:0YX;

PR-1BE:0YX

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 003

Remark

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BM coil spring

1 paint mark

1 FARBSTRICHE

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

brown

orange

2 PR-1BE:0YY;

PR-1BD:0YY

 (16)   4D0 511 115 AJ coil spring

1 paint mark

1 paint mark

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

violet

2 PR-0YP

 (16)   4D0 511 115 AK coil spring

1 paint mark

2 paint marks

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

violet

2 PR-0YQ

 (16)   4D0 511 115 AL coil spring

1 paint mark

3 paint marks

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

violet

2 PR-0YR

 (16)   4D0 511 115 AM coil spring

1 paint mark

1 paint mark

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

green

2 PR-0YS

 (16)   4D0 511 115 AN coil spring

1 paint mark

2 paint marks

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

green

2 PR-0YT

 (16)   4D0 511 115 AP coil spring

1 paint mark

3 paint marks

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

green

2 PR-1BE:0YU;

PR-1BE:0YV;

PR-1BE:0YW;

PR-1BE:0YX;

PR-1BE:0YY;

PR-1BD:0YU;

PR.1BD:0YV;

PR-1BD:0YW;

PR-1BD:0YX;

PR-1BD:0YY

 (16)   4D0 511 115 BJ coil spring

1 paint mark

1 paint mark

for vehicles with sports

suspension

white

blue

2 PR-1BD:0YV;

PR-1BE:0YV

 (16)   4D0 616 115 P coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

1 paint mark orange

2 PR-0YP

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 004

Remark

 (16)   4D0 616 115 Q coil spring

for vehicles with trailer mode

and adaptive suspension

2 paint marks orange

2 PR-0YQ

 (16)   4D0 616 115 R coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

3 paint marks orange

2 PR-0YR

 (16)   4D0 616 115 S coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

1 paint mark silver

2 PR-0YS

 (16)   4D0 616 115 T coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

2 paint marks silver

2 PR-0YT

 (16)   4D0 616 115 AA coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

3 paint marks silver

2 PR-1BG:0YU;

PR-1BN:0YU;

PR-1BG:0YY;

PR-1BN:0YY

 (16)   4D0 616 115 AC coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

1 FARBSTRICHE

3 paint marks

brown

grey

2 PR-1BG:0YV;

PR-1BN:0YV

 (16)   4D0 616 115 AD coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

1 FARBSTRICHE

2 paint marks

blue

silver

2 PR-1BG:0YW;

PR-1BN:0YW

 (16)   4D0 616 115 AE coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

1 FARBSTRICHE

3 paint marks

blue

silver

2 PR-1BA:0YX;

PR-1BN:0YX

 (16)   4D0 616 115 AF coil spring

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

1 FARBSTRICHE

3 paint marks

violet

silver

2 PR-1BG:0YY;

PR-1BN:0YY

 (17)   4D0 513 031 R shock absorbers

                  marked with: orange

2 6-,8-cyl.

1BA:1BM:1BT

 (17)   4D0 513 031 T shock absorbers

                  marked with: light blue

2 12-cylinder:

1BA:1BM:1BT

 (17)   4D0 513 031 S shock absorbers

                  marked with:

for vehicles with sports

suspension

yellow

2 PR-1BE;

PR-1BD

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 005

Remark

  17A   4D0 616 031 G shock absorber (spring cyl.)

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

left 1

(17A)   4D0 616 032 G shock absorber (spring cyl.)

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

right 1

(17B)   4D0 616 203 pressure accumulator

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

2

  18   443 512 127 protective cap 2

  19   443 512 137 B protective cap 2

 (20)   4D0 512 131 G helper spring 2 PR-1BA;

PR-1BM

 (20)   4D0 512 131 G helper spring

for vehicles with extended

wheelbase

2

 (20)   4D0 512 131 G helper spring

for vehicles with sports

suspension

F             >> 4D-1-015 000* 2 PR-1BD:

PR-1BE

 (20)   4D0 512 131 L helper spring

for vehicles with sports

suspension

F 4B-1-015 001>>* 2 PR-1BD;

PR-1BE

  21   4D0 512 115 B washer lower 2

  22   4D0 512 169 D shock absorber mounting upper rear 2

  22A   4D0 616 333 shock absorber mounting

for vehicles with adaptive

suspension

upper 2

  23   N   901 838 02 shouldered hex. nut,

self-locking

M8 4

  24   8A0 513 279 A disc 2

  25   N   021 198 4 hexagon nut, self-locking M10X1 2

   -   8D9 512 119 ring 2 PR-1BD;

PR-1BE

   -   357 512 147 pot

mounting for stop buffer

T=22 2 PR-1BD;

PR-1BE

  26   4D0 407 625 D double (angled) ball bearing

with flange

82MM 2

  27   4D0 407 613 B wheel hub 2

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

2001

03.03.2012MG

5

SG

05

Illustration

505-35

Restrictions UPD

900

14:27

EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 006

Remark

  28 * 4A0 407 643 A shouldered bolt M16X1,5X77 2

  30   4D0 505 445 ball screw M12X1,5X45 8

   -   G   294 421 A1 assembly lubricant 100ML 1

et_text.frm


